The following pro forma adjustments to the Historical Financial Information have been made in order to present the
Pro Forma Financial Information:

•	 �the acquisition of Cortona by Unity through the issuance of 0.734 New Unity Shares for each Cortona Share as
described in this Scheme Booklet, being approximately 196.7 million New Unity Shares in total, as well as the
payment of cash in consideration for cancellation of the Cortona Options outstanding as described in Sections
2.13 and 10.6; and

•	 �the inclusion of transaction costs totalling $2.19 million associated with the Merger, thus reducing the overall
cash balance of the Merged Group.

(d)	 Pro Forma Financial Information

This Section contains the Pro Forma Financial Information for the Merged Group, reflecting the combined businesses
of Cortona and Unity.  The Pro Forma Financial Information is presented to provide Cortona Shareholders with an
indication of the Merged Group statement of financial position if the Merger occurred as at 30 June 2012.

Pro forma Merged Group statement of financial position – 30 June 2012

Unity
($’000)

Cortona
($’000)

Material
Post Balance
Sheet Date

Events
($’000)

Pro-Forma
Consolidation
Adjustments

($’000)

Total
Consolidated

($’000)

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 44,376 4,023 - (2,190) 46,209

Receivables 3,704 136 - 3,840

Inventories 3,940 - - 3,940

Prepayments 592 - - 592

Other financial assets 5,996 - -  5,996

58,608 4,159 - (2,190) 60,577

Assets classified as held for sale 5,528 - - - 5,528

Total current assets 64,136 4,159 - (2,190) 66,105

Non-current assets

Receivables  - 244 - 244

Investments 7,669 - - 7,669

Other financial assets 2,676  20 - 2,696

Mine property, plant & equipment 33,338 2,704 - 36,042

Exploration and evaluation asset 5,298 30,806 - 36,104

Total non-current assets 48,981 33,774 - - 82,755

Total Assets 113,117 37,933 - (2,190) 148,860

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

50 Cortona Resources Limited   Scheme Booklet

Unity
($’000)

Cortona
($’000)

Material
Post Balance
Sheet Date

Events
($’000)

Pro-Forma
Consolidation
Adjustments

($’000)

Total
Consolidated

($’000)

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Payables 10,671 639 - 11,310

Interest bearing liabilities 1,181 - - 1,181

Provisions 3,384  87 -  3,471

15,236 726 - - 15,962

Liabilities directly associated with
assets classified as held for sale 5,847 - - 5,847

Total current liabilities 21,083 726 - - 21,809

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 1,001 - - 1,001

Provisions 2,559 - - 2,559

Total non-current liabilities 3,560 - - - 3,560

Total Liabilities 24,643 726 - - 25,369

Net Assets 88,474 37,207 - (2,190) 123,491

Equity

Issued Capital 422,766 45,203 - (19,626) 448,343

Reserves 1,772 2,813 - (2,813) 1,772

Accumulated losses -336,064 -10,809 - 20,249 -326,624

Total Equity 88,474 37,207 - (2,190) 123,491

6.7	 Capital structure and ownership

(a)	 Share capital

Based on Cortona’s current issued share capital, if the Scheme is implemented, Unity will issue approximately
196,747,303 New Unity Shares to Cortona Shareholders.

As a result, the number of Unity Shares on issue will increase from 505,250,467 (being the number currently on issue)
to approximately 701,997,770 on an undiluted basis, as illustrated below.

Unity Shares to be issued Cumulative total Unity
Shares on issue

As at the date of this Scheme Booklet Not applicable 505,250,467

To be issued as Scheme Consideration* 196,747,303 701,997,770

[…]

From our analysis, target inflation is in the range of 2% to 3% which is consistent with the Reserve Bank of
Australia’s target inflation rate range. The cash flows included in the Adjusted Henty Model are stated in
real terms, and an inflation rate of 3% has been used to convert the discount rate applied from nominal to
real terms.

Valuation

On the basis of the assumptions set out in Section 11 and the discount rate set out in Appendix 3, we
conclude that the value of the Henty Gold Project is between $41.5 million and $41.9 million.

 Nominal discount rate

$ in millions 8.2% 8.7% 9.3% 9.8% 10.3%

DCF value of Henty Project 41.88 41.79 41.69 41.60 41.51

Sensitivities

The estimated value of the Henty Gold Project is derived under the DCF approach. Our valuation is highly
sensitive to changes in the forecast commodity prices, operating costs and exchange rate. We have
therefore included an analysis to consider the value of the Henty Gold Project under various pricing
scenarios and in applying:

 A change of +/- 20% to gold prices

 A change of +/- 20% to exchange rate

 A change of +/- 20% to operating costs

 A change of +/- 20% to capital expenditure

 A nominal discount rate in the range of 8.2% to 10.3%

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  36

The following table sets out the valuation outcomes from our DCF analysis:

 Nominal discount rate

$ in millions 8.2% 8.7% 9.3% 9.8% 10.3%

Henty Gold Project NPV 41.88 41.79 41.69 41.60 41.51

Change in gold price

+ 10% 61.52 61.34 61.17 61.00 60.82

+ 20% 88.04 87.64 87.25 86.87 86.49

- 10% 23.70 23.67 23.64 23.62 23.59

- 20% 9.97 9.97 9.97 9.97 9.97

Change in exchange rate (USD/AUD)

+ 10% 61.52 61.34 61.17 61.00 60.82

+ 20% 88.04 87.64 87.25 86.87 86.49

- 10% 23.70 23.67 23.64 23.62 23.59

- 20% 9.97 9.97 9.97 9.97 9.97

Change in operating costs

+ 10% 32.16 32.11 32.06 32.01 31.96

+ 20% 24.23 24.20 24.18 24.15 24.12

- 10% 51.60 51.46 51.32 51.19 51.06

- 20% 64.76 64.50 64.25 64.00 63.76

Change in capital expenditure

+ 10% 36.33 36.27 36.20 36.13 36.07

+ 20% 30.79 30.75 30.71 30.67 30.64

- 10% 47.43 47.31 47.18 47.06 46.94

- 20% 52.98 52.83 52.68 52.53 52.38

Source: BDO Analysis

The table above indicates that the project value is most sensitive to changes in the gold price and foreign
exchange rates. The project value is also sensitive to changes in operating expenditure. The Henty Gold
Project value is least sensitive to changes in capital expenditure.

Valuation multiple

The value per share of gold mining companies when valued using the DCF valuation methodology,
including the value of exploration assets, is often lower than the value of the trading price per share.

It is common practice to apply a multiple to the DCF value and value of the exploration assets to arrive at